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DAWSON COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION 

MEETING Agenda – Tuesday, September 15, 2020 

DAWSON COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER ASSEMBLY ROOM 

25 JUSTICE WAY, DAWSONVILLE GEORGIA 30534 

6:00 PM 

   

A.  MEETING CALLED TO ORDER  

B.  INVOCATION 

C.  PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

D.  ROLL CALL 

E.  ANNOUNCEMENTS:  

 There will be a Planning Commission Meeting October 20th.   

F.  APPROVAL OF MINUTES: 

 August 18, 2020 

G.  APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA 

H.  STATEMENT OF DISCLOSURE: 

       For speakers in favor or opposition to any application who have made contributions more  

       than $250.00 to any local official campaign.   

I.  NEW BUSINESS: 

Application for Variance: 
1.  Presentation of VR 20-18 Harold Wolfe Co.  is requesting to vary from the Dawson County Land Use 

Resolution Article VI, Section 602.C front setback reduction from required 40’ to 0’for the 

construction of awnings over vacuum area.  TMP 114-004-003 (Dawson Forest Rd). 

Application for Rezoning: 
2. Presentation of ZA 20-09 Eagle Commercial, LLC is requesting to rezone TMP  

094- 022-001 from RSR to RMF for the purpose of bringing existing structures into zoning 

compliance.  
3. Presentation of ZA 20-10 Athena Reynolds is requesting to rezone TMP 040-009 from R-A to 

RSRMM for the purpose of subdividing the parcel to build a primary residence.   
4. Presentation of ZA 20-11 Cameron Koch is requesting to rezone TMP 076-0040 from R-A to RSR for 

the purpose of subdividing the parcel to build a primary residence.   
5. Presentation of ZA 20-12 Heather Hensley is requesting to rezone TMP 033-016-001 from R-A to R-

AC for the purpose of bringing a deeded, subdivided parcel into compliance to build a primary 

residence. 
6. Presentation of ZA 20-13 Mitchell Mullins is requesting to rezone TMP 037-026-006 from R-A to R-

AC for the purpose of bringing a deeded, subdivided parcel into compliance to build a primary 

residence. (Cowart Rd.) 
7. Presentation of ZA 20-14 Miles, Hansford & Tallant is requesting to rezone TMP 115-001 from R-A 

to C-IR for the purpose of constructing an office space with a warehouse. (Carlisle Rd.) 

J.  ADJOURNMENT 
Those with disabilities who require certain accommodations in order to allow them to observe and/or participate in this meeting, 

or who have questions regarding the accessibility of the meeting, should contact the ADA Coordinator at 706-344-3666, extension 

44514. The county will make reasonable accommodations for those persons 
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DAWSON COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION   
PLANNING STAFF REPORT  

 
Applicant ............................................................ Mark Oltjenbruns obo Harold Wolfe Company 
 
Case Docket # ................................................................................................................ VR 20-17 
 
Request ........................................................... A Variance to the Front Setback from 40ft to 0 ft.  
 
Proposed Use ........................................ New construction of a canopy area for the vacuum area 
 
Size .............................................................................................................................. 1.47acres+/- 
 
Existing Zoning ................................................................................................................... C-HB 
 
Applicable Regulations .................................................. Dawson County Land Use Regulations  
 
Location .......................................... Corner of Dawson Forest Rd & Lumpkin Campground Rd. 
 
Tax Parcel # .............................................................................................................  114-004-003 
 
Meeting Date................................................................................................. September 15, 2020 
 
 
Applicant Proposal 
The applicant is purposing installing a metal canopy with awnings to go over the existing 
vacuum area to protect clients from the sun and elements 
 
History and Existing Land Use 
 
This parcel is zoned C-HB and has had a carwash on the parcel since 2001.   
  
 
Staff Analysis   
 
To be considered for a variance, the following four (4) criteria must be addressed: 
 
1.)  That a strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of the specified standard or 
requirement would result in practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and a strict and literal 
interpretation of the code would not allow the proposed home to be constructed.    
 
2.) That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to 
the property involved or to the intended use of the property which do not apply generally to other 
properties in the same district.   
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 2. 

This property is at the corner of two of the county’s main commercial collector roads: Dawson 
Forest Rd. and Lumpkin Campground Rd.  The setbacks on county collector roads is 40’ which 
the vacuums are positioned on.  
 
3.) The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or welfare or 
materially injurious to properties or improvements in the near vicinity; and  
4.) That the granting of the variance would support general objectives contained within this 
Resolution. 
 
The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or welfare. The 
Future Land Use for the adjacent property in question is intended to be commercial.  
Public Works sent the following comments in regards to the request: 
 “Request the applicant to have the property line surveyed if approved to verify that the 
structure is located out of the right of way, and an as-built survey be filed for approval following 
construction.  Public Works staff shall verify footing structures are out of the Right of Way.”   
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 3. 

Picture of subject property: 
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 4. 

Existing zoning: 
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 5. 

Future Land Use: 
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Topo: 
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 7. 

Aerial Photo:  
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 8. 

Site Plan: 
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 9. 

Plat: 
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DAWSON COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION 
PLANNING STAFF REPORT 

 
Applicant ...................................................................Eagle Commercial, LLC  
 
Amendment # ...........................................................ZA 20-09 
 
Request ......................................................................Rezone Property from RSR (Residential 

Sub-Rural) to RMF (Residential Multi-
Family)  

 
Proposed Use ............................................................To bring an existing non-conforming use 

into compliance 
 
Current Zoning ........................................................RSR  (Residential Sub-Rural) 
 
Size .............................................................................9± acres 
 
Location ....................................................................37 Gravitt Apartment Rd.  
 
Tax Parcel .................................................................094-022-001 
 
Planning Commission Date .....................................September 15, 2020 

 
Board of Commission Date………………………..October 15, 2020  
 
 
Applicant Proposal 
 
The applicant is seeking to rezone the property from RSR (Residential Sub Rural) to RMF for 
the purpose of bringing a non-conforming use into zoning compliance.  They do not wish to 
build any additional structures or make any modifications to the property.  
 
History and Existing Land Uses  
The property was developed in 1980 according to the Dawson County Tax Assessors website, 
six years prior to zoning being adopted by Dawson County.  Mr. Heard and his business partner 
purchased the property approximately one year ago and have made repairs to the property 
bringing the occupancy from five units to all 12 units.   
 
 
   

Adjacent Land Uses Existing zoning Existing Use 

North RSR Vacant 

South  RSRMM State Department of 
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Transportation 

East RSR Vacant  

West RSR Residential 

 
Development Support and Constraints 
 
Having the land zoned for a Residential Multi-Family would bring a non-conforming use into 
zoning compliance.   
  
Relationship to the Comprehensive Plan and FLUP (Future Land Use Plan) 
 
According to the Comprehensive Plan and accompanying FLUP (Future Land Use Plan), the 
subject property is identified as Residential Sub-Rural but does not take into account any existing 
uses.     
 
Public Facilities/Impacts 
 

Engineering Department –“The property is located off SR 53 and we defer to GDOT.” 
 
Environmental Health Department – No comments returned.   

 
Emergency Services – No comments returned.   

 
Etowah Water & Sewer Authority –No comments returned. 
 
Dawson County Sheriff’s Office – No comments returned.   

 
Board of Education – No facility additions would be necessary. 

 
Georgia Department of Transportation –“No further coordination necessary.” 
 
 
 
 
 
Analysis 
 
•     It does conform to the Future Land Use Map and Comprehensive Plan but does not take into 

account any existing uses.   
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The following observations should be noted with respect to this request: 
 

A. The existing uses and classification of nearby property. 
Properties surrounding the parcel are zoned residential but are either vacant or a 
commercial non-conforming use (auto repair/Georgia Department of 
Transportation/church).      

 
B. The extent to which property values are diminished by the particular land use 

classification. 
There should be no diminishment of property values. 
 

C. The extent to which the destruction of property values of the applicant promotes the 
health, safety, morals, or general welfare of the public. 

There should be no destruction of property values. 
 

D. The relative gain to the public, as compared to the hardship imposed upon the 
individual property owner. 

There should be no gain to the public if approved.  
 

E. The suitability of the subject property for the proposed land use classification. 
The property is suitable for the purposed land use classification.      
 

F. The length of time the property has been vacant under the present classification, 
considered in the context of land development in the area in the vicinity of the 
property. 

The parcel has operated as a commercial use since its construction in 1980.      
  

G. The specific, unusual, or unique facts of each case, which give rise to special 
hardships, incurred by the applicant and/or surrounding property owners. 

 The applicant is seeking to rezone the property from RSR (Residential Sub Rural) to 
RMF for the purpose of bringing a non-conforming use into zoning compliance.  They do 
not wish to build any additional structures or make any modifications to the property. 
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Pictures of Property: 
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Current Zoning Map: 
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Future Land Use Map: 
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DAWSON COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION 
PLANNING STAFF REPORT 

 
Applicant ...................................................................Athena Reynolds  
 
Amendment # ...........................................................ZA 20-10 
 
Request ......................................................................Rezone Property from R-A (Residential 

Agriculture) to RSRMM (Residential Sub-
Rural Manufactured Moved)  

 
Proposed Use ............................................................Rezone property for the purpose of building 

a residence  
 
Current Zoning ........................................................R-A (Residential Agriculture)  
 
Size .............................................................................12.78± acres 
 
Location ....................................................................Cowart Road  
 
Tax Parcel .................................................................040-009 
 
Planning Commission Date .....................................September 15, 2020 

 
Board of Commission Date………………………..October 15, 2020  
 
 
Applicant Proposal 
 
The applicant is seeking to rezone the property from R-A (Residential Agriculture) to RSR 
(Residential Sub Rural) for the purpose of building a permanent residence.  The existing mobile 
home would be demoed to make room for the new residence.  Miss Reynolds does not want to 
tie up five acres into a home loan as the land is currently zoned with the uncertainty of her 
qualifying for a traditional mortgage.  She also has two siblings that, as it currently stands, if her 
mother was to pass away, the property would not be able to be divided equally.          
 
History and Existing Land Uses  
The parcel has been owned by Miss Reynolds mother for over 30 years where she currently has a 
mobile home that is in major repair.     
 
 

Adjacent Land Uses Existing zoning Existing Use 

North R-A Residential 

South R-A Residential 
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East R-A Vacant 

West RPC Residential Planned 
Community 

 
Development Support and Constraints 
 
Having the land zoned for a Residential Sub-Rural Manufactured Moved would allow the owner 
to either build/move a permanent residence on a smaller parcel and allow for her siblings to have 
access to do the same should they so choose. 
  
Relationship to the Comprehensive Plan and FLUP (Future Land Use Plan) 
 
According to the Comprehensive Plan and accompanying FLUP (Future Land Use Plan), the 
subject property is identified as Rural Residential, even though it does not meet the Future Land 
Use Map, it does fall in with the general character of the area.     
 
Public Facilities/Impacts 
 

Engineering Department – “Asphalt surface, wearing surface is degraded significant load 
cracking and block cracking.  Horizontal & vertical alignment are adequate.  Adequate sight 
distance.  Moderate traffic flow, no significant geometric issues noted.  Road will be 
reclaimed by Dawson County at a later date.  Scope is undetermined at this time.”   
 
Environmental Health Department – No comments returned.   

 
Emergency Services – No comments necessary.   

 
Etowah Water & Sewer Authority – No comments returned.   
 
Dawson County Sheriff’s Office – No comments returned.   

 
Board of Education – No facility additions would be necessary 

 
 
 
 
 
Analysis 
 
• It does not conform to the Future Land Use Map and Comprehensive Plan but does meet the 

general character of the area with existing uses.   
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The following observations should be noted with respect to this request: 
 

A. The existing uses and classification of nearby property. 
Properties surrounding the parcel are zoned residential (R-A & RPC) with residential 
homes both stick-built and manufactured.  Crystal Falls is located just west of the parcel.     

 
B. The extent to which property values are diminished by the particular land use 

classification. 
There should be no diminishment of property values. 
 

C. The extent to which the destruction of property values of the applicant promotes the 
health, safety, morals, or general welfare of the public. 

There should be no destruction of property values. 
 

D. The relative gain to the public, as compared to the hardship imposed upon the 
individual property owner. 

There should be no gain to the public if approved.  
 

E. The suitability of the subject property for the proposed land use classification. 
The property is suitable for the purposed land use classification even though it does not 
meet FLU, it falls within the general character of the area.   
 

F. The length of time the property has been vacant under the present classification, 
considered in the context of land development in the area in the vicinity of the 
property. 

It is not vacant.    
  

G. The specific, unusual, or unique facts of each case, which give rise to special 
hardships, incurred by the applicant and/or surrounding property owners. 

Her mother (the current owner of the property) has agreed to sign some of her property 
over to the applicant (deed over) to build a house.  However, the applicant does not want 
to tie up 5 acres in a home loan.  The applicant will be removing the existing mobile 
home that they reside in to build the house there. 
Building a new home for her mother, her significant other and herself to live in is the 
primary focus of the applicant.  The mobile home that they live in now is in need of 
major repair. 
By rezoning the property as RSRMM, the applicant will have the option to put a new 
mobile home on the 1.5 acres her mother will be signing over to her. (Just in case, she do 
not qualify for a traditional mortgage.) 
Lastly, the applicant is submitting the request for her siblings in the future.  Her mother 
has three children.  She does not have enough property for each of them to inherit 5 acres 
a piece.  Therefore, if they all inherited equal shares of the property, none of them would 
be able to build a house or put a mobile home on their share with it currently being zoned 
as R-A. 
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Pictures of Property: 
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Current Zoning Map: 
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Future Land Use Map: 
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Topography:  
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Aerial: 
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DAWSON COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION 
PLANNING STAFF REPORT 

 
Applicant ...................................................................Cameron Koch  
 
Amendment # ...........................................................ZA 20-11 
 
Request ......................................................................Rezone Property from R-A (Residential 

Agriculture) to RSR (Residential Sub-Rural)  
 
Proposed Use ............................................................Rezone property for the purpose of building 

a residence  
 
Current Zoning ........................................................R-A (Residential Agriculture)  
 
Size .............................................................................1.774± acres 
 
Location ....................................................................Kelly Bridge Road  
 
Tax Parcel .................................................................076-040 
 
Planning Commission Date .....................................September 15, 2020 

 
Board of Commission Date………………………..October 15, 2020  
 
 
Applicant Proposal 
 
The applicant is seeking to rezone the property from R-A (Residential Agriculture) to RSR 
(Residential Sub Rural) for the purpose of building a permanent residence approximately 2000 
square feet in size.  The applicant is in the process of purchasing 1.774 acres of a 3.48 acre tract 
located off of Kelly Bridge Road.            
 
History and Existing Land Uses  
The parcel has been owned by the current owner, Corrine Cook since 2018.  Ms. Cook has had 
the property for sale for several months.  It is vacant land with the exception of an abandoned 
cemetery and garage/storage building.       
 
 

Adjacent Land Uses Existing zoning Existing Use 

North RSRMM Residential 

South Unknown Forsyth County 

East R-A Residential 
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West RSRMM Residential 

 
Development Support and Constraints 
 
Having the land zoned for a Residential Sub-Rural would allow the applicant to build his 
permanent residence on a smaller parcel. 
  
Relationship to the Comprehensive Plan and FLUP (Future Land Use Plan) 
 
According to the Comprehensive Plan and accompanying FLUP (Future Land Use Plan), the 
subject property is identified as Rural Residential, even though it does not meet the Future Land 
Use Map, it does fall in with the general character of the area.     
 
Public Facilities/Impacts 
 

Engineering Department – “Asphalt surface, wearing surface was reclaimed (FDR) in 
2019.  Horizontal and vertical alignment are adequate.  Adequate sight distance.  Moderate 
traffic flow, no significant geometric issues noted.”   
 
Environmental Health Department – Meets minimum lot size requirement for on-site 
sewage management but will need to be evaluated by Environmental Health before 
permitting.”   

 
Emergency Services – No comments necessary.   

 
Etowah Water & Sewer Authority – No comments returned.   
 
Dawson County Sheriff’s Office – No comments returned.   

 
Board of Education – No facility additions would be necessary 

 
 
 
 
 
Analysis 
 
• It does not conform to the Future Land Use Map and Comprehensive Plan but does meet the 

general character of the area with existing uses.   
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The following observations should be noted with respect to this request: 
 

A. The existing uses and classification of nearby property. 
Properties surrounding the parcel are zoned residential (R-A & RSRMM) with 
residential homes both stick-built and manufactured.   

 
B. The extent to which property values are diminished by the particular land use 

classification. 
There should be no diminishment of property values. 
 

C. The extent to which the destruction of property values of the applicant promotes the 
health, safety, morals, or general welfare of the public. 

There should be no destruction of property values. 
 

D. The relative gain to the public, as compared to the hardship imposed upon the 
individual property owner. 

There should be no gain to the public if approved.  
 

E. The suitability of the subject property for the proposed land use classification. 
The property is suitable for the purposed land use classification even though it does not 
meet FLU, it falls within the general character of the area.   
 

F. The length of time the property has been vacant under the present classification, 
considered in the context of land development in the area in the vicinity of the 
property. 

It is not occupied at this time but it not vacant land.    
  

G. The specific, unusual, or unique facts of each case, which give rise to special 
hardships, incurred by the applicant and/or surrounding property owners. 

The applicant would like to build his permanent residence on a 1.774 portion of the 
parent parcel of 3.48 acres.   
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Pictures of Property: 
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Current Zoning Map: 
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Future Land Use Map: 
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Site Plan: 
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DAWSON COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION 
PLANNING STAFF REPORT 

 
Applicant ...................................................................Heather Hensley  
 
Amendment # ...........................................................ZA 20-12 
 
Request ......................................................................Rezone Property from R-A (Residential 

Agriculture) to R-AC (Residential 
Agriculture Corrective) 

 
Proposed Use ............................................................Build a primary residence in a deeded, un-

platted parcel that is less than 5 acres in R-A  
 
Current Zoning ........................................................R-A (Residential Agriculture)  
 
Size .............................................................................1.973± acres 
 
Location ....................................................................3815 Afton Rd. Marble Hill, GA   
 
Tax Parcel .................................................................033-016-001 
 
Planning Commission Date .....................................September 15, 2020 

 
Board of Commission Date………………………..October 15, 2020  
 
 
Applicant Proposal 
 
The applicant is seeking to rezone her parcel to the newly created zoning classification for the 
purpose of having a plat recorded so that the portion that she is seeking to build on may be 
parceled out.       
 
History and Existing Land Uses  
The land was purchased in 2002 by the applicant’s family and the deeded portion that they are 
seeking to rezone was deeded in July 2020.      
 

Adjacent Land Uses Existing zoning Existing Use 

North R-A Residential/Vacant 

South R-A Residential/Vacant 

East R-A Residential/Vacant 

West R-A Residential/Vacant 
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Development Support and Constraints 
 
The parcel is surrounded by R-A zoned properties.   
  
Relationship to the Comprehensive Plan and FLUP (Future Land Use Plan) 
 
According to the Comprehensive Plan and accompanying FLUP (Future Land Use Plan), the 
subject property is identified as Rural Residential.  
 
Public Facilities/Impacts 
 

Engineering Department – “Asphalt surface, wearing surface is slightly degraded, load 
cracking and block cracking noted, edge loss.  Horizontal and vertical alignment are 
adequate.  Adequate sight distance.  Moderate traffic flow, no significant geometric issues 
noted.”  
 
Environmental Health Department – The site has already been given a septic and well 
permit for the building permit.     

 
Emergency Services – No comments necessary.   

 
Etowah Water & Sewer Authority – “There are no plans for expansion at this point.  A 
well is the only system.  No sanitary sewer, septic only.”   
 
Dawson County Sheriff’s Office – No comments necessary.   

 
Board of Education – No facility additions would be necessary. 

 
Georgia Department of Transportation –No comments necessary. 
 
 
 
 
 
Analysis 
 
• It does not conform to the Future Land Use Map and Comprehensive Plan but the new zoning 

classification is not included.    
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The following observations should be noted with respect to this request: 
 

A. The existing uses and classification of nearby property. 
Properties surrounding the parcel are zoned residential (R-A) several of which are larger 
tracts with single family residences or vacant land to the North, East, South, and West.   

 
B. The extent to which property values are diminished by the particular land use 

classification. 
There should be no diminishment of property values. 
 

C. The extent to which the destruction of property values of the applicant promotes the 
health, safety, morals, or general welfare of the public. 

There should be no destruction of property values. 
 

D. The relative gain to the public, as compared to the hardship imposed upon the 
individual property owner. 

There should be no gain to the public if approved.  
 

E. The suitability of the subject property for the proposed land use classification. 
The property is suitable for the purposed land use classification.   
 

F. The length of time the property has been vacant under the present classification, 
considered in the context of land development in the area in the vicinity of the 
property. 

It is currently being built upon by the applicant.    
  

G. The specific, unusual, or unique facts of each case, which give rise to special 
hardships, incurred by the applicant and/or surrounding property owners. 

The applicant is seeking to be able to record a plat that is smaller than the required 5 acre 
minimum within the R-A zoning classification and qualifies for the new zoning 
classification.     
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Pictures of Property: 
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Current Zoning Map: 
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Future Land Use Map: 
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DAWSON COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION 
PLANNING STAFF REPORT 

 
Applicant ...................................................................Mitchell Mullins  
 
Amendment # ...........................................................ZA 20-13 
 
Request ......................................................................Rezone Property from R-A (Residential 

Agriculture) to R-AC (Residential 
Agriculture Corrective) 

 
Proposed Use ............................................................Build a primary residence in a deeded, un-

platted parcel that is less than 5 acres in R-A  
 
Current Zoning ........................................................R-A (Residential Agriculture)  
 
Size .............................................................................2.04± acres 
 
Location ....................................................................Cowart Rd.   
 
Tax Parcel .................................................................037-026-006 
 
Planning Commission Date .....................................September 15, 2020 

 
Board of Commission Date………………………..October 15, 2020  
 
 
Applicant Proposal 
 
The applicant is seeking to rezone his parcel to the newly created zoning classification for the 
purpose of having a plat recorded to build a primary residence.   
 
History and Existing Land Uses  
The land was purchased in 2018 by the applicant with the intent of building a primary residence 
at a later date.  The parcel was surveyed in 2018 but the plat was not recorded at that time.   The 
applicant discovered earlier this year that he would be unable to build the residence without a 
recorded plat.        
 

Adjacent Land Uses Existing zoning Existing Use 

North R-A Residential/Vacant 

South R-A Residential/Vacant 

East R-A Residential/Vacant 

West R-A Residential/Vacant 
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Development Support and Constraints 
 
The parcel is surrounded by R-A zoned properties.   
  
Relationship to the Comprehensive Plan and FLUP (Future Land Use Plan) 
 
According to the Comprehensive Plan and accompanying FLUP (Future Land Use Plan), the 
subject property is identified as Rural Residential.  
 
Public Facilities/Impacts 
 

Engineering Department – “Asphalt surface, wearing surface is slightly degraded, load 
cracking and block cracking noted, edge loss.  Horizontal and vertical alignment are 
adequate.  Adequate sight distance.  Moderate traffic flow, no significant geometric issues 
noted.”  
 
Environmental Health Department – The site has already been given a septic and well 
permit.     

 
Emergency Services – No comments necessary.   

 
Etowah Water & Sewer Authority – “There are no plans for expansion at this point.  A 
well is the only system.  No sanitary sewer, septic only.”   
 
Dawson County Sheriff’s Office – No comments necessary.   

 
Board of Education – No facility additions would be necessary. 

 
Georgia Department of Transportation –No comments necessary. 
 
 
 
 
 
Analysis 
 
• It does not conform to the Future Land Use Map and Comprehensive Plan but the new zoning 

classification is not included.    
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The following observations should be noted with respect to this request: 
 

A. The existing uses and classification of nearby property. 
Properties surrounding the parcel are zoned residential (R-A) several of which are larger 
tracts with single family residences or vacant land to the North, East, South, and West.   

 
B. The extent to which property values are diminished by the particular land use 

classification. 
There should be no diminishment of property values. 
 

C. The extent to which the destruction of property values of the applicant promotes the 
health, safety, morals, or general welfare of the public. 

There should be no destruction of property values. 
 

D. The relative gain to the public, as compared to the hardship imposed upon the 
individual property owner. 

There should be no gain to the public if approved.  
 

E. The suitability of the subject property for the proposed land use classification. 
The property is suitable for the purposed land use classification.   
 

F. The length of time the property has been vacant under the present classification, 
considered in the context of land development in the area in the vicinity of the 
property. 

It is currently being built upon by the applicant.    
  

G. The specific, unusual, or unique facts of each case, which give rise to special 
hardships, incurred by the applicant and/or surrounding property owners. 

The applicant is seeking to be able to record a plat that is smaller than the required 5-acre 
minimum within the R-A zoning classification and qualifies for the new zoning 
classification.     
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DAWSON COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION 
PLANNING STAFF REPORT 

 
Applicant ...................................................................Miles, Hansford & Tallant obo Litefighter 

Properties 
 
Amendment # ...........................................................ZA 20-14 
 
Request ......................................................................Rezone Property from R-A (Residential 

Agriculture) to C-IR (Commercial Industrial 
Restricted)  

 
Proposed Use ............................................................To construct a 94,000 square foot office 

warehouse space 
 
Current Zoning ........................................................R-A (Residential Agriculture) 
 
Size .............................................................................15.027± acres 
 
Location ....................................................................222 Carlisle Rd. 
 
Tax Parcel .................................................................115-001 
 
Planning Commission Date .....................................September 15, 2020 
 
Board of Commission Date .....................................October 15, 2020 
 
 
Applicant Proposal 
 
The applicant intends to develop the subject property for the purpose of developing an 
approximately 94,000 square feet in office warehouses on the parcel.  The western portion of the 
subject property is already zoned C-IR and would allow the proposed use.  They are seeking to 
expand on the existing zoning.     
 
History and Existing Land Uses  
 The current use of the property is vacant land.  A portion of the parcel was rezoned from R-A to 
C-IR in 1998.    
 
 
   

Adjacent Land Uses Existing zoning Existing Use 

North C-IR Industrial Restricted  

South R-A Residential  
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East R-A  Residential 

West R-A Vacant 

 
Development Support and Constraints 
The parcel is adjacent to industrial properties to the North.  However, with trucks entering Carlisle 
Road and GA 400 there will need to be coordination with the Public Works department and 
possibly GDOT.   
 
Relationship to the Comprehensive Plan and FLUP (Future Land Use Plan) 
 
According to the Comprehensive Plan and accompanying FLUP (Future Land Use Plan), the 
subject property is identified as Office Institutional.  
 
Public Facilities/Impacts 
 

Engineering Department–“Asphalt curb & gutter, road was rehabilitated in 2015-16 from a 
dirt access road to an industrial standard.  Moderate traffic flow, road provides access to Blue 
Ridge Overlook to Forsyth County and residential and commercial developments.  No 
geometric issues noted, moderate commercial and residential traffic flow.  The access shall 
meet industrial standards and will be reviewed for approval at the time of plan review and 
commercial permitting.  Driveway width and radius shall also meet all industrial standards.”   
 
Environmental Health Department – All water and sewer to be managed by Etowah Water 
and Sewer Authority 

 
Emergency Services –“Any building 10k or more sq. ft., 2 or more stories, or with an occupant 
load of 100 or more persons shall be fully protected throughout with an approved NFPA 13 
fire sprinkler system.  All fire apparatus access roads shall be in compliance with Dawson 
County Ord. 22-14 and Appendix D of the 2018 International Fire Code as adopted by 
reference therein.  Minimum fire flow requirements shall be provided in accordance with 22-
26”   

 
Etowah Water & Sewer Authority – No comments returned.     
 
Dawson County Sheriff’s Office – No comments returned.   

 
Board of Education – No facility additions would be necessary. 

 
Georgia Department of Transportation –No comments returned.   
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Analysis 
 

This property has been designated by the county for commercial zoning of Commercial 
Office Institutional. This does not necessarily conform to the Future Land Use Map and 
Comprehensive Plan in classification but from a planning stand point, the parcel is 
contiguous to an existing industrial use.  It also stands bring additional jobs to the county.      

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The following observations should be noted with respect to this request: 
 

A. The existing uses and classification of nearby property. 
Properties to the North include industrial uses.  A residential neighborhood is to the East 
and to the West is commercially zoned parcels.    

 
B. The extent to which property values are diminished by the particular land use 

classification. 
There should be no diminishment of property values. 
 

C. The extent to which the destruction of property values of the applicant promotes the 
health, safety, morals, or general welfare of the public. 

There should be no destruction of property values. 
 

D. The relative gain to the public, as compared to the hardship imposed upon the 
individual property owner. 

There should be public gain if the project is approved bringing jobs and economic growth 
to the county.  
 

E. The suitability of the subject property for the proposed land use classification. 
The property is suitable for the purposed land use classification and is reflected as such 
within the Future Land Use Map.     
 

F. The length of time the property has been vacant under the present classification, 
considered in the context of land development in the area in the vicinity of the 
property. 

The property is vacant land.  
  

G. The specific, unusual, or unique facts of each case, which give rise to special 
hardships, incurred by the applicant and/or surrounding property owners. 
The current Residential Agriculture zoning classification is contiguous to an existing 
industrial development and part of the parcel is currently zoned industrial.  The applicant 
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is seeking to bring the rest of the parcel into industrial zoning. The applicant is seeking 
to bring their existing business to one here within the county bringing with it jobs and 
commerce to the county.   
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Pictures of Property: 
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Plat: 
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Current Zoning Map: 
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Future Land Use Map: 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

172



  

9 
 

Topography:  
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Aerial: 
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Site Plan: 
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